
Product Services Information
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

(Includes English, French, German, Spanish and Italian)
LVU25179

I2

Compact Uti lity Tractors

1023E, 1026R

SCV LINE KIT
Litho in U.S.A.

LVB26206

Parts in Kit

SCV Line Kit Parts

LV15277

NOTE: Retain these installation instructions with your 
machine operator’s manual.

This SCV Line Kit LVB26206 must be used with the 
Hydraulic Lift Power Kit LVB26205. Install Hydraulic Lift 
Power Kit then SCV Line Kit.

Parking Safely

1. Stop machine on a level surface, not on a slope.

2. Disengage PTO and stop attachments.

3. Lower attachments to the ground.

4. Lock park brake.

5. Stop engine.

6. Remove key.

7. Wait for engine and all moving parts to stop before you 
leave the operator’s station.

8. Close fuel shut off valve before servicing the fuel 
system, if your machine is equipped.

9. Disconnect the battery ground cable before making 
repairs to electrical system or doing any welding.

Prepare Machine

1. Park machine safely.

Qty. Description

1 Cap (A)

1 Adapter Fitting (B)

1 Hydraulic Lift Hose (C)

2 Clamp, Large (D)

2 Clamp, Small (E)

1 Rod, Hose Support (F)

1 Elbow Fitting, 14.2 x 17.4 mm threads (G)

2 Bolt, M8x16

2 Locknut, M8

1 Locknut, M10

A

B

C

F

D

G E

1 O-Ring

1 Orifice

3 Tie Strap

Qty. Description
John Deere Ag & Turf Division
Printed in U.S.A. English - 1 LVU25179 I2 (9/27/12)



MX47992

2. Remove hardware and front panel (A).

3. Remove hardware and rear panel (B).

4. Remove hardware (C) and foot platform (D).

Install SCV Line Kit

Install Lines

MX28358

1. Assemble 14.2 x 17.4 mm threaded elbow fitting (A) to 
elbow end (B) of the hydraulic lift hose (C). Tighten fitting to 
20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft). 

2. Install adapter fitting (D) onto elbow fitting (A) and install 
adapter fitting with black cap onto hydraulic port assembly. 
Couple plug with black dust cap together as shown.

MX48098

3. Route hydraulic lift hose (C) inside of right fender (E) 
and under seat platform to under left fender (F).

4. Move seat to rear position.

5. Secure hydraulic lift hose (C) with two small clamps (G) 
using M8 hardware (H) (already installed at current location 
for seat slide tracks).

c CAUTION: Avoid injury!  Escaping fluid under 
high pressure can penetrate the skin and cause 
serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving 
pressure before connecting hydraulic or other 
lines. Tighten all connections before applying 
pressure.

• Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. 
Protect hands and body from high pressure 
fluids.

• If an accident occurs, see a doctor 
immediately. Any fluid injected into the skin 
must be surgically removed within a few hours 
or gangrene may result. Doctors unfamiliar 
with this type of injury should reference a 
knowledgeable medical source. Such 
information is available from Deere & Company 
Medical Department in Moline, Illinois, U.S.A. In 
the United States and Canada only, this 
information may be obtained by calling 1-800-
822-8262.

D

C

A

B

A

D

B

C

F

E

C

G

G

H

2 LVU25179 I2



NOTE: Make sure O-ring (I) is in position in orifice (J) 
before installing onto hose.

MX47996

6. Insert O-ring (I) onto the orifice (J).

7. Insert the orifice (J) into the straight end of the hose (C).

MX47995

8. Orient hydraulic lift hose (C) with a loop, as shown, and 
tighten elbow fitting (K) to 20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft).

Install Clamps and Tie Straps

MX28360

1. Secure hydraulic lift hose (A) to current hydraulic line (B) 
with two large clamps (C). Secure with M8x16 bolts and M8 
locknuts.

MX48007

2. Install hose support rod (D) around frame (E) and into 
hole (F) in side frame with an M10 locknut.

3. Secure hydraulic lift hose (A) onto hose support rod (D) 
with three tie straps (G) at bend locations on support rod 
(D).

J
I

C

C

K

C

A

B

E

D

A

F

G

3 LVU25179 I2



Complete Procedure:

1. Check to make sure all hardware and fittings are tight.

2. Start machine, and check for any hydraulic leaks. 
Tighten fittings as necessary.

MX48008

3. Bleed hydraulic line: 

a. Place pan under base end of elbow fitting (A) of 
cylinder to catch hydraulic oil.

b. Start tractor and loosen fitting (B) on cylinder.

c. Operate selective control valve lever to slowly extend 
cylinder rod end all the way outward.

d. When air bubbles stop, and just oil seeps from fitting 
(B), tighten fitting.

4. Install foot platform and front and rear panels, reverse of 

removal.

c CAUTION: Avoid injury!  Escaping fluid under 
high pressure can penetrate the skin and cause 
serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving 
pressure before connecting hydraulic or other 
lines. Tighten all connections before applying 
pressure.

• Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. 
Protect hands and body from high pressure 
fluids.

• If an accident occurs, see a doctor 
immediately. Any fluid injected into the skin 
must be surgically removed within a few hours 
or gangrene may result. Doctors unfamiliar 
with this type of injury should reference a 
knowledgeable medical source. Such 
information is available from Deere & Company 
Medical Department in Moline, Illinois, U.S.A. In 
the United States and Canada only, this 
information may be obtained by calling 1-800-
822-8262.

B

A

4 LVU25179 I2



Product Services Information
NOTICE DE MONTAGE

(Anglais, français, allemand, espagnol et italien)
LVU25179

I2

Compact Uti lity Tractors

1023E, 1026R

KIT DE CONDUITE DE DISTRIBUTEUR 
AUXILIAIRE
LVB26206

Contenu du kit

Pièces du kit de conduite de distributeur auxiliaire

LV15277

NOTE : Conserver ces instructions d’installation avec 
le livret d’entretien de la machine.

Le kit de conduite de distributeur auxiliaire LVB26206 
doit être utilisé avec le kit de relevage hydraulique 
assisté LVB26205. Installer le kit de relevage 
hydraulique assisté, puis le kit de conduite de 
distributeur auxiliaire.

Stationnement en toute sécurité

1. Arrêter la machine sur un terrain plat, jamais en pente.

2. Désenclencher la PdF et arrêter les outils.

3. Abaisser les outils au sol.

4. Serrer le frein de stationnement.

5. Arrêter le moteur.

6. Retirer la clé.

7. Attendre l’arrêt du moteur et de toutes les pièces en 
mouvement avant de quitter le siège de l’opérateur.

8. Fermer le robinet de carburant, si la machine en est 
équipée.

9. Débrancher le câble négatif (-) de la batterie avant de 
faire l'entretien de la machine.

Qté. Description

1 Bouchon (A)

1 Raccord de l’adaptateur (B)

1 Conduite de relevage hydraulique (C)

2 Grand collier (D)

2 Petit collier (E)

1 Tige de support de conduite (F)

1
Raccord coudé, filetage de 14,2 x 17,4 mm 
(G)

2 Boulon M8 x 16

A

B

C

F

D

G E

2 Contre-écrou M8

1 Contre-écrou M10

1 Joint torique

1 Orifice

3 Attache

Qté. Description
John Deere Ag & Turf Division
Imprimé aux États-Unis Français - 1 LVU25179 I2 (27-9-12)



Préparation de la machine

1. Garer la machine dans en toute sécurité.

MX47992

2. Déposer la fixation et le panneau avant (A).

3. Retirer la fixation et le panneau arrière (B).

4. Retirer la fixation (C) et le repose-pied (D).

Installation du kit de conduite de distributeur 
auxiliaire

Pose des conduites

MX28358

1. Assembler un raccord coudé fileté de 14,2 x 17,4 mm 
(A) sur l’extrémité coudée (B) de la conduite de relevage 
hydraulique (C). Serrer le raccord à 20-28 N.m (15-21 lb-ft). 

2. Installer le raccord d’adaptateur (D) sur le raccord 
coudé (A) et installer le raccord d’adaptateur au bouchon 
noir sur le port hydraulique. Raccorder l’orifice et le 
bouchon anti-poussière noir comme illustré.

D

C

A

B

c ATTENTION : Risque de blessures !  Un liquide 
sous pression qui s’échappe peut pénétrer 
sous la peau et causer de graves lésions. Pour 
éviter tout accident, laisser la pression se 
dissiper avant de débrancher tout conduit 
hydraulique ou autre. Serrer tous les raccords 
avant de mettre sous pression.

• Rechercher les fuites à l'aide d'un morceau 
de carton. Se protéger le corps et les mains 
contre les liquides sous pression.

• En cas d'accident, consulter immédiatement 
un médecin. Un liquide injecté sous la peau 
doit être extrait chirurgicalement dans les 
heures qui suivent l’injection pour éviter la 
gangrène. Les médecins non familiarisés avec 
ce type de blessures doivent se référer à une 
source médicale compétente. Pour de plus 
amples renseignements, s’adresser au service 
médical de Deere & Company à Moline, Illinois, 
États-Unis. Il est possible d’obtenir des 
renseignements par téléphone en appelant le 
1-800-822-8262 (des États-Unis et du Canada 
uniquement).

A

D

B

C

2 LVU25179 I2



MX48098

3. Acheminer la conduite de relevage hydraulique (C) 
à l’intérieur de l’aile droite (E) et au-dessous de la plate-
forme du siège vers l’aile gauche (F).

4. Déplacer le siège vers l’arrière.

5. Fixer la conduite de relevage hydraulique (C) en place 
à l’aide deux petits colliers (G) et de la visserie M8 (H) 
(déjà installée à l’emplacement actuel pour la fixation des 
glissières du siège).

NOTE : S’assurer que le joint torique (I) est en position 
dans l’orifice (J) avant de l’installer sur la conduite.

MX47996

6. Insérer le joint torique (I) dans l’orifice (J).

7. Insérer l’orifice (J) dans l’extrémité droite de la conduite 
(C).

MX47995

8. Orienter la conduite hydraulique de relevage (C) avec 
une boucle, comme indiqué, et serrer le raccord coudé (K) 
à un couple de 20-28 N.m (15-21 lb-ft).

Pose des colliers et des attaches

MX28360

1. Fixer la conduite de relevage hydraulique (A) à la 
conduite hydraulique actuelle (B) à l’aide de deux grands 
colliers (C). Fixer en place avec des boulons M8 x 16 et des 
contre-écrous M8.

F

E

C

G

G

H

J
I

C

C

K

C

A

B

3 LVU25179 I2



MX48007

2. Installer la tige de support (D) de conduite sur le châssis 
(E) et dans le trou (F) du châssis latéral avec un contre-
écrou M10.

3. Fixer la conduite de relevage hydraulique (A) sur la tige 
de support (D) de la conduite au moyen de trois attaches 
(G) aux coudes de la tige de support (D).

Fin de la procédure :

1. Vérifier que toute la visserie et les raccords sont bien 
serrés.

2. Mettre la machine en marche et vérifier qu'il n'y a pas 
de fuites d'huile hydraulique. Serrer les raccords si 
nécessaire.

MX48008

3. Purge de la conduite hydraulique : 

a. Placer un récipient au-dessous de la base du raccord 
coudé (A) du vérin pour recueillir l’huile hydraulique.

b. Mettre le tracteur en marche et desserrer le raccord 
(B) du vérin.

c. Faire fonctionner le levier du distributeur sélectif pour 
déployer l’extrémité tige du vérin complètement vers 
l'extérieur.

d. Lorsque les bulles d’air ont disparu et que seule de 
l’huile s'échappe du raccord (B), serrer le raccord.

4. Installer le repose-pied et les panneaux avant et arrière, 
dans l'ordre inverse de la dépose.

c ATTENTION : Risque de blessures !  Un liquide 
sous pression qui s’échappe peut pénétrer 
sous la peau et causer de graves lésions. Pour 
éviter tout accident, laisser la pression se 
dissiper avant de débrancher tout conduit 
hydraulique ou autre. Serrer tous les raccords 
avant de mettre sous pression.

• Rechercher les fuites à l'aide d'un morceau 
de carton. Se protéger le corps et les mains 
contre les liquides sous pression.

• En cas d'accident, consulter immédiatement 
un médecin. Un liquide injecté sous la peau 
doit être extrait chirurgicalement dans les 
heures qui suivent l’injection pour éviter la 
gangrène. Les médecins non familiarisés avec 
ce type de blessures doivent se référer à une 
source médicale compétente. Pour de plus 
amples renseignements, s’adresser au service 
médical de Deere & Company à Moline, Illinois, 
États-Unis. Il est possible d’obtenir des 
renseignements par téléphone en appelant le 
1-800-822-8262 (des États-Unis et du Canada 
uniquement).

E

D

A

F

G

B

A

4 LVU25179 I2



Product Services Information
MONTAGEANLEITUNG

(Englisch, Französisch, Deutsch, Spanisch und Italienisch)
LVU25179

I2

Compact Uti lity Tractors

1023E, 1026R

ZUSATZSTEUERGERÄTE-
LEITUNGSKIT
LVB26206

Teile im Kit

Teile im Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit

LV15277

HINWEIS: Diese Montageanleitung zusammen mit der 
Betriebsanleitung der Maschine aufbewahren.

Dieses Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit LVB26206 muss 
zusammen mit dem Hubhydraulik-Powerkit LVB26205 
verwendet werden. Zuerst das Hubhydraulik-Powerkit 
und anschließend das Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit 
einbauen.

Sicheres Parken

1. Die Maschine nur auf ebenem Gelände anhalten, nicht 
am Hang.

2. Die Zapfwelle auskuppeln und die Zusatzgeräte 
abstellen.

3. Die Zusatzgeräte auf den Boden absenken.

4. Die Feststellbremse verriegeln.

5. Den Motor abstellen.

6. Den Zündschlüssel abziehen.

7. Vor dem Verlassen der Fahrerplattform warten, bis der 
Motor und alle angetriebenen Teile zum Stillstand 
gekommen sind.

8. Das Kraftstoff-Absperrventil schließen (sofern 
vorhanden).

9. Das Batterie-Minuskabel (–) vor der Wartung der 
Maschine abklemmen.

Menge Beschreibung

1 Kappe (A)

1 Adapterfitting (B)

1 Schlauch für Hubhydraulik (C)

2 Klemme, groß (D)

2 Klemme, klein (E)

1 Stützstange, Schlauch (F)

1 Winkelfitting, 14,2 x 17,4 mm Gewinde (G)

2 Schraube, M8x16

2 Sicherungsmutter, M8

A

B

C

F

D

G E

1 Sicherungsmutter, M10

1 O-Ring

1 Drossel

3 Kabelbinder

Menge Beschreibung
John Deere Ag & Turf Division
Gedruckt in den USA Deutsch - 1 LVU25179 I2 (27.9.12)



Maschine vorbereiten

1. Maschine sicher parken.

MX47992

2. Die Befestigungsteile und die vordere Verkleidung (A) 
entfernen.

3. Die Befestigungsteile und die hintere Verkleidung (B) 
entfernen.

4. Die Befestigungsteile (C) und die Fußplattform (D) 
entfernen.

Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit einbauen

Leitungen installieren

MX28358

1. Das 14,2 x 17,4-mm-Winkelfitting mit Gewinde (A) 
auf das gekrümmte Ende (B) des Schlauchs (C) der 
hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung drehen. Das Fitting mit 
einem Drehmoment von 20-28 Nm (15-21 lb-ft) anziehen. 

2. Das Adapterfitting (D) an das Winkelfitting (A) und das 
Adapterfitting mit der schwarzen Kappe an den 
Hydraulikanschluss montieren. Die schwarze Staubkappe 
wie abgebildet am Stecker anbringen.

D

C

A

B

c ACHTUNG: Verletzungen vermeiden!  Unter 
hohem Druck austretende Flüssigkeit kann in 
die Haut eindringen und schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen. Deshalb die Anlage vor dem 
Anschließen von Hydraulik- und anderen 
Leitungen drucklos machen. Sicherstellen, 
dass alle Leitungsverbindungen dicht sind, 
bevor der Druck in der Anlage aufgebaut wird.

• Aus einer kleinen Öffnung austretendes 
Hydrauliköl ist kaum zu sehen, deshalb bei der 
Suche nach Leckstellen ein Stück Karton 
verwenden. Hände und Körper vor 
Hochdruckflüssigkeiten schützen.

• Im Falle eines Unfalls sofort einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. Jegliche Flüssigkeit, die in die Haut 
eingedrungen ist, muss unverzüglich von 
einem Arzt chirurgisch entfernt werden, da 
sonst Wundbrand entstehen kann. Ärzte, die 
mit solchen Verletzungen nicht vertraut sind, 
sollten sich die entsprechenden Informationen 
von einer kompetenten medizinischen Quelle 
besorgen. Diese Informationen sind bei Deere 
& Company Medical Department in Moline, 
Illinois, USA erhältlich und können nur in den 
USA und Kanada unter der Telefonnummer 1-
800-822-8262 angefordert werden.

A

D

B

C

2 LVU25179 I2



MX48098

3. Den Schlauch (C) der hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung 
entlang der Innenseite des rechten Kotflügels (E) und unter 
der Sitzplattform bis unter den linken Kotflügel (F) verlegen.

4. Den Sitz in die hintere Stellung schieben.

5. Den Schlauch (C) der hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung mit 
zwei kleinen Klemmen (G) mit M8-Befestigungsteilen (H) 
(bereites an der aktuellen Position für die Sitzgleitschienen 
installiert) befestigen.

HINWEIS: Sicherstellen, dass sich der O-Ring (I) in der 
Drossel (J) befindet, bevor sie am Schlauch montiert 
wird.

MX47996

6. Den O-Ring (I) auf die Drossel (J) setzen.

7. Die Drossel (J) in das gerade Ende des Schlauchs (C) 
stecken.

MX47995

8. Den Schlauch (C) der hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung mit 
einer Schlaufe (s. Abb.) verlegen und das Winkelfitting (K) 
mit einem Drehmoment von 20-28 Nm (15-21 lb-ft) 
anziehen.

Klemmen und Kabelbinder anbringen

MX28360

1. Den Schlauch (A) der hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung 
mit zwei großen Klemmen (C) an der vorhandenen 
Hydraulikleitung (B) sichern. Mit M8x16-Schrauben und 
M8-Sicherungsmuttern befestigen.

F

E

C

G

G

H

J
I

C

C

K

C

A

B

3 LVU25179 I2



MX48007

2. Die Schlauchstützstange (D) um den Rahmen (E) 
anbringen und mit einer M10-Sicherungsmutter in der 
Öffnung (F) im Seitenrahmen montieren.

3. Den Schlauch (A) der hydraulischen Hubvorrichtung 
mit drei Kabelbindern (G) an den Biegungen an der 
Stützstange (D) befestigen.

Verfahren abschließen:

1. Sicherstellen, dass alle Befestigungsteile und Fittings 
fest angezogen sind.

2. Den Motor anlassen und auf Hydrauliklecks prüfen. 
Die Fittings nach Bedarf festziehen.

MX48008

3. Hydraulikleitung entlüften: 

a. Eine Wanne unter das untere Ende des 
Winkelfittings (A) am Zylinder stellen, um das 
Hydrauliköl aufzufangen.

b. Den Traktor starten und das Fitting (B) am Zylinder 
lockern.

c. Den Zusatzsteuergeräteventil-Bedienhebel 
betätigen, um die Zylinderstange langsam ganz 
auszufahren.

d. Das Fitting wieder anziehen, wenn keine Luftblasen 
mehr austreten und nur Öl aus dem Fitting (B) austritt.

4. Die Fußplattform und die vordere und hintere 
Verkleidung in umgekehrter Ausbaufolge wieder einbauen.

c ACHTUNG: Verletzungen vermeiden!  Unter 
hohem Druck austretende Flüssigkeit kann in 
die Haut eindringen und schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen. Deshalb die Anlage vor dem 
Anschließen von Hydraulik- und anderen 
Leitungen drucklos machen. Sicherstellen, 
dass alle Leitungsverbindungen dicht sind, 
bevor der Druck in der Anlage aufgebaut wird.

• Aus einer kleinen Öffnung austretendes 
Hydrauliköl ist kaum zu sehen, deshalb bei der 
Suche nach Leckstellen ein Stück Karton 
verwenden. Hände und Körper vor 
Hochdruckflüssigkeiten schützen.

• Im Falle eines Unfalls sofort einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. Jegliche Flüssigkeit, die in die Haut 
eingedrungen ist, muss unverzüglich von 
einem Arzt chirurgisch entfernt werden, da 
sonst Wundbrand entstehen kann. Ärzte, die 
mit solchen Verletzungen nicht vertraut sind, 
sollten sich die entsprechenden Informationen 
von einer kompetenten medizinischen Quelle 
besorgen. Diese Informationen sind bei Deere 
& Company Medical Department in Moline, 
Illinois, USA erhältlich und können nur in den 
USA und Kanada unter der Telefonnummer 1-
800-822-8262 angefordert werden.

E

D

A

F

G

B

A

4 LVU25179 I2



Product Services Information
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

(Incluye inglés, francés, alemán, español e italiano)
LVU25179

I2

Compact Uti lity Tractors

1023E, 1026R

KIT DE CONDUCTOS DE LA VÁLVULA 
DE CONTROL SELECTIVA (VCS)
LVB26206

Componentes del kit

Componentes del kit de conductos de la válvula 
de control selectiva (VCS)

LV15277

NOTA: Conservar estas instrucciones de instalación 
junto al manual del operador de la máquina.

Este kit de conductos de la VCS LVB26206 debe 
utilizarse con el kit de elevación hidráulica LVB26205. 
Instalar el kit de elevación hidráulica y seguidamente el 
kit de conductos de la VCS.

Estacionamiento seguro

1. Estacionar la máquina en una superficie nivelada, no en 
una pendiente.

2. Desactivar la TDF y detener los accesorios.

3. Bajar los accesorios al suelo.

4. Activar el freno de estacionamiento.

5. Apagar el motor.

6. Extraer la llave.

7. Esperar a que el motor y todas las piezas móviles se 
detengan, antes de abandonar el puesto del operador.

8. Antes de efectuar el mantenimiento del sistema del 
combustible, cerrar la válvula de cierre del combustible (si 
está instalada en la máquina).

9. Desconectar el cable a tierra de la batería antes de 
realizar reparaciones del sistema eléctrico o de efectuar 
cualquier soldadura.

Preparación de la máquina

1. Estacionar la máquina de forma segura.

Cantidad Descripción

1 Tapa (A)

1 Acoplamiento adaptador (B)

1 Manguera de elevación hidráulica (C)

2 Abrazadera, Grande (D)

2 Abrazadera, Pequeña (E)

1 Varilla, Soporte de manguera (F)

1
Acoplamiento en codo, Roscas de 
14,2x17,4 mm (G)

2 Perno, M8x16

A

B

C

F

D

G E

2 Contratuerca, M8

1 Contratuerca, M10

1 Junta tórica

1 Orificio

3 Cinta de amarre

Cantidad Descripción
John Deere Ag & Turf Division
Impreso en EE.UU. Español - 1 LVU25179 I2 (27-9-12)



MX47992

2. Extraer la tornillería y el panel delantero (A).

3. Extraer la tornillería y el panel trasero (B).

4. Extraer la tornillería (C) y la plataforma para pies (D).

Instalación del kit de conductos de la válvula 
de control selectiva (VCS)

Instalación de los conductos

MX28358

1. Montar un acoplamiento en codo roscado de 
14,2x17,4 mm (A) en el extremo acodado (B) de la 
manguera de elevación hidráulica (C). Apretar el 
acoplamiento a 20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft). 

2. Instalar el acoplamiento adaptador (D) en el 
acoplamiento acodado (A) y luego instalar el acoplamiento 
adaptador con tapa negra en el conjunto de puertos 
hidráulicos. Acoplar el tapón con la tapa antipolvo negra 
uniéndolos como se muestra.

MX48098

3. Pasar la manguera de elevación hidráulica (C) por el 
interior del guardabarros derecho (E) y por debajo de 
la plataforma del asiento hasta llegar al guardabarros 
izquierdo (F).

4. Mover el asiento a la posición trasera.

5. Sujetar la manguera de elevación hidráulica (C) con dos 
abrazaderas pequeñas (G) utilizando la tornillería M8 (H) 
(ya instalada en la ubicación actual para las guías de 
deslizamiento del asiento).

c PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Evitar lesiones!  Un escape de 
líquido a gran presión puede penetrar en la piel 
y causar lesiones graves. Evitar dicho peligro, 
descargando la presión antes de conectar los 
conductos hidráulicos o de otro tipo. Apretar 
todas las conexiones, antes de aplicar presión.

• Utilizar un pedazo de cartón para localizar 
fugas. Proteger las manos y el cuerpo contra 
los líquidos a gran presión.

• En caso de accidente, acudir a un médico 
inmediatamente. Cualquier fluido que se 
inyecte en la piel debe extraerse 
quirúrgicamente a las pocas horas. De lo 
contrario, podría generarse gangrena. Los 
médicos sin experiencia en este tipo de 
lesiones deben consultar una fuente médica de 
confianza. Dicha información está disponible 
en Deere & Company Medical Department en 
Moline, Illinois, EE.UU. En EE.UU. y Canadá 
puede obtenerse simplemente llamando al 1-
800-822-8262.

D

C

A

B

A

D

B

C

F

E

C

G

G

H

2 LVU25179 I2



NOTA: Asegurarse de que la junta tórica (I) está situada 
en el orificio (J) antes de instalarla en la manguera.

MX47996

6. Introducir la junta tórica (I) en el orificio (J).

7. Insertar el orificio (J) en el extremo recto de la 
manguera (C).

MX47995

8. Orientar la manguera de elevación hidráulica (C) 
formando un lazo, como en la imagen, y apretar el 
acoplamiento en codo (K) a 20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft).

Instalación de las abrazaderas y las cintas de amarre

MX28360

1. Sujetar la manguera de elevación hidráulica (A) al 
conducto hidráulico actual (B) con dos abrazaderas 
grandes (C). Sujetar con pernos M8x16 y contratuercas 
M8.

MX48007

2. Instalar la varilla de apoyo de la manguera (D) alrededor 
del bastidor (E) y en el orificio (F) del lateral del bastidor 
con una contratuerca M10.

3. Sujetar la manguera de elevación hidráulica (A) a la 
varilla de apoyo de la manguera (D) con tres cintas de 
amarre (G) en los puntos de flexión de la varilla de apoyo 
(D).

J
I

C

C

K

C

A

B

E

D

A

F

G

3 LVU25179 I2



Completar el procedimiento:

1. Asegurarse de que toda la tornillería y los 
acoplamientos están apretados.

2. Arrancar la máquina y comprobar que no haya fugas 
hidráulicas. Apretar los acoplamientos como proceda.

MX48008

3. Purgar el conducto hidráulico: 

a. Colocar la bandeja bajo el extremo de la base 
del acoplamiento acodado (A) del cilindro para recoger 
el aceite hidráulico.

b. Arrancar el tractor y aflojar el acoplamiento (B) 
del cilindro.

c. Accionar la palanca de la válvula de control selectiva 

(VCS) para extender lentamente el extremo de la varilla 
del cilindro completamente hacia fuera.

d. Cuando desaparezcan las burbujas de aire y solo 
salga aceite del acoplamiento (B), apretar el 
acoplamiento.

4. Instalar la plataforma para los pies y los paneles 
delantero y trasero, en orden inverso a la extracción.

c PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Evitar lesiones!  Un escape de 
líquido a gran presión puede penetrar en la piel 
y causar lesiones graves. Evitar dicho peligro, 
descargando la presión antes de conectar los 
conductos hidráulicos o de otro tipo. Apretar 
todas las conexiones, antes de aplicar presión.

• Utilizar un pedazo de cartón para localizar 
fugas. Proteger las manos y el cuerpo contra 
los líquidos a gran presión.

• En caso de accidente, acudir a un médico 
inmediatamente. Cualquier fluido que se 
inyecte en la piel debe extraerse 
quirúrgicamente a las pocas horas. De lo 
contrario, podría generarse gangrena. Los 
médicos sin experiencia en este tipo de 
lesiones deben consultar una fuente médica 
de confianza. Dicha información está 
disponible en Deere & Company Medical 
Department en Moline, Illinois, EE.UU. 
En EE.UU. y Canadá puede obtenerse 
simplemente llamando al 1-800-822-8262.

B

A

4 LVU25179 I2



Product Services Information
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

(inglese, francese, tedesco, spagnolo e italiano)
LVU25179

I2

Compact Uti lity Tractors

1023E, 1026R

KIT DELLA LINEA DELLA VALVOLA DI 
CONTROLLO SELETTIVO (SCV)
LVB26206

Contenuto del kit

Pezzi del kit della linea della valvola di controllo 
selettivo (SCV)

LV15277

NOTA: conservare le presenti istruzioni per 
l’installazione con il manuale dell’operatore della 
macchina.

Il presente kit della linea della valvola di controllo 
selettivo (SCV) LVB26206 deve essere utilizzato con il 
kit di sollevamento idraulico LVB26205. Installare il kit 
di sollevamento idraulico, quindi il kit della linea della 
valvola di controllo selettivo (SCV).

Misure di sicurezza per il parcheggio

1. Parcheggiare la macchina su una superficie piana.

2. Disinnestare la PTO e fermare le attrezzature.

3. Abbassare le attrezzature al suolo.

4. Bloccare il freno di stazionamento.

5. Spegnere il motore.

6. Rimuovere la chiavetta.

7. Prima di lasciare il posto di guida, attendere che il 
motore e tutte le parti in movimento si siano fermati.

8. Chiudere il rubinetto di arresto del combustibile, se in 
dotazione.

9. Prima di effettuare la manutenzione della macchina, 
scollegare il cavo negativo (-) della batteria.

Preparazione della macchina

1. Parcheggiare la macchina.

Qtà. Descrizione

1 Cappuccio (A)

1 Raccordo dell’adattatore (B)

1 Tubo flessibile sollevamento idraulico (C)

2 Morsetti grandi (D)

2 Morsetti piccoli (E)

1 Asta di supporto del tubo flessibile (F)

1
Raccordo a gomito con filettatura da 
14,2 x 17,4 mm (G)

2 Bulloni M8x16

A

B

C

F

D

G E

2 Controdadi M8

1 Controdado M10

1 O-ring

1 Orifizio

3 Fascette

Qtà. Descrizione
John Deere Ag & Turf Division
Stampato negli U.S.A. Italiano - 1 LVU25179 I2 (27/9/12)



MX47992

2. Rimuovere la bulloneria ed il pannello anteriore (A).

3. Rimuovere la bulloneria ed il pannello posteriore (B).

4. Rimuovere la bulloneria (C) e la pedana (D).

Installazione del kit della linea della valvola 
di controllo selettivo (SCV)

Installazione delle linee

MX28358

1. Assemblare il raccordo a gomito filettato da 
14,2 x 17,4 mm (A) sull’estremità del gomito (B) del tubo 
flessibile di sollevamento idraulico (C). Serrare il raccordo a 
una coppia di 20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft). 

2. Installare il raccordo adattatore (D) sul raccordo a 
gomito (A) e installare il raccordo adattatore con cappuccio 
nero sul gruppo dell’attacco idraulico. Accoppiare il tappo 
con il cappuccio parapolvere nero come illustrato.

MX48098

3. Far passare il tubo flessibile di sollevamento idraulico 
(C) all’interno del parafango destro (E), quindi sotto la 
piattaforma del sedile fino a sotto il parafango sinistro (F).

4. Spostare il sedile in posizione arretrata.

5. Fissare il tubo flessibile di sollevamento idraulico (C) 
con due morsetti piccoli (G) usando la bulloneria M8 (H) 
precedentemente installata in questa posizione per i binari 
di scorrimento del sedile.

c ATTENZIONE: pericolo di infortuni!  Le fughe di 
fluidi sotto pressione possono penetrare la 
cute causando lesioni gravi. Scaricare la 
pressione prima di collegare le tubazioni 
idrauliche o di altro tipo. Serrare tutti i raccordi 
prima di ripristinare la pressione.

• Per individuare le perdite, usare un pezzo di 
cartone, Proteggere le mani e il corpo dai fluidi 
ad alta pressione.

• In caso di incidenti, rivolgersi 
immediatamente a un medico. I fluidi infiltratisi 
sotto la cute devono essere rimossi 
chirurgicamente entro poche ore dall’incidente, 
per impedire lo sviluppo di cancrena. Il 
personale medico che non ha dimestichezza 
con questo tipo di infortuni deve consultare 
uno specialista. Per informazioni, rivolgersi al 
Servizio Sanitario Deere & Company di Moline 
(Illinois), U.S.A. Negli Stati Uniti e in Canada è 
possibile rivolgersi al numero verde 1-800-822-
8262 per informazioni.

D

C

A

B

A

D

B

C

F

E

C

G

G

H

2 LVU25179 I2



NOTA: controllare che l’o-ring (I) sia in posizione 
nell’orifizio (J) prima di installarlo sul tubo flessibile.

MX47996

6. Inserire l’o-ring (I) sull’orifizio (J).

7. Inserire l’orifizio (J) nell’estremità diritta del tubo 
flessibile (C).

MX47995

8. Orientare il tubo flessibile di sollevamento idraulico (C) 
con un cappio, come illustrato, e serrare il raccordo 
a gomito (K) a una coppia di 20-28 N•m (15-21 lb-ft).

Installazione dei morsetti e delle fascette

MX28360

1. Fissare il tubo flessibile di sollevamento idraulico (A) alla 
tubazione idraulica esistente (B) con due morsetti grandi 
(C). Fissare con i bulloni M8x16 e i controdadi M8.

MX48007

2. Installare l’asta di supporto del tubo flessibile (D) attorno 
al telaio (E) e nel foro (F) nel telaio laterale con un 
controdado M10.

3. Fissare il tubo flessibile di sollevamento idraulico (A) 
sull’asta di supporto del tubo flessibile (D) con le tre 
fascette (G) in corrispondenza delle curve sull’asta di 
supporto (D).

J
I

C

C

K

C

A

B

E

D

A

F

G

3 LVU25179 I2



Completamento della procedura:

1. Controllare che tutta la bulloneria e i raccordi siano 
serrati a fondo.

2. Avviare la macchina, controllando che non ci siano 
perdite idrauliche. Serrare i raccordi, se necessario.

MX48008

3. Spurgo della tubazione idraulica: 

a. Posizionare una vaschetta sotto la base del raccordo 
a gomito (A) del cilindro per raccogliere l’olio idraulico.

b. Avviare il trattore e allentare il raccordo (B) sul 
cilindro.

c. Azionare la leva della valvola SCV per estendere 
completamente lo stelo del cilindro.

d. Quando non vi sono più bolle d’aria e dal raccordo 
(B) fuoriesce solo olio, serrare il raccordo.

4. Installare la pedana e i pannelli anteriore e posteriore 
nell’ordine inverso rispetto alla procedura di rimozione.

c ATTENZIONE: pericolo di infortuni!  Le fughe di 
fluidi sotto pressione possono penetrare la 
cute causando lesioni gravi. Scaricare la 
pressione prima di collegare le tubazioni 
idrauliche o di altro tipo. Serrare tutti i raccordi 
prima di ripristinare la pressione.

• Per individuare le perdite, usare un pezzo di 
cartone, Proteggere le mani e il corpo dai fluidi 
ad alta pressione.

• In caso di incidenti, rivolgersi 
immediatamente a un medico. I fluidi infiltratisi 
sotto la cute devono essere rimossi 
chirurgicamente entro poche ore dall’incidente, 
per impedire lo sviluppo di cancrena. Il 
personale medico che non ha dimestichezza 
con questo tipo di infortuni deve consultare 
uno specialista. Per informazioni, rivolgersi al 
Servizio Sanitario Deere & Company di Moline 
(Illinois), U.S.A. Negli Stati Uniti e in Canada è 
possibile rivolgersi al numero verde 1-800-822-
8262 per informazioni.

B

A

4 LVU25179 I2


	Parts in Kit
	SCV Line Kit Parts

	Parking Safely
	Prepare Machine
	Install SCV Line Kit
	Install Lines
	Install Clamps and Tie Straps
	Complete Procedure:

	Contenu du kit
	Pièces du kit de conduite de distributeur auxiliaire

	Stationnement en toute sécurité
	Préparation de la machine
	Installation du kit de conduite de distributeur auxiliaire
	Pose des conduites
	Pose des colliers et des attaches
	Fin de la procédure :

	Teile im Kit
	Teile im Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit

	Sicheres Parken
	Maschine vorbereiten
	Zusatzsteuergeräte-Leitungskit einbauen
	Leitungen installieren
	Klemmen und Kabelbinder anbringen
	Verfahren abschließen:

	Componentes del kit
	Componentes del kit de conductos de la válvula de�control selectiva (VCS)

	Estacionamiento seguro
	Preparación de la máquina
	Instalación del kit de conductos de la válvula de control selectiva (VCS)
	Instalación de los conductos
	Instalación de las abrazaderas y las cintas de amarre
	Completar el procedimiento:

	Contenuto del kit
	Pezzi del kit della linea della valvola di controllo selettivo (SCV)

	Misure di sicurezza per il parcheggio
	Preparazione della macchina
	Installazione del kit della linea della valvola di�controllo selettivo (SCV)
	Installazione delle linee
	Installazione dei morsetti e delle fascette
	Completamento della procedura:


